

No. 25-CV-1994

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

THE CHURCH OF LIGHT, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

LAURA MARSHALL,

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

**Team 32
Attorneys for Respondent**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT OF CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY HELD THAT CADS DOES NOT
 INFRINGE UPON THE CHURCH OF LIGHT’S CONSTITUTIONAL
 RIGHT TO FREE SPEECH..... 6

 A. The speech prohibited by CADS is not protected by the First Amendment
 because its limited social value is outweighed by Delmont’s greater interest
 in protecting public welfare..... 7

 i. The speech prohibited by CADS escapes First Amendment protection
 as a true threat because its utterance is intimately associated with
 violent acts..... 7

 ii. The speech prohibited by CADS also escapes First Amendment
 protection as inciteful language because it provokes an immediate,
 violent response once it is consumed by an intended listener..... 9

 B. CADS passes intermediate scrutiny for restrictions on Free Speech
 because the law addresses only the mode of speech, and affects speech
 only incidentally..... 11

 C. CADS also passes strict scrutiny for restrictions on Free Speech because
 of the strict mens rea requirement, the insufficiency of alternative means
 of controlling Delmont’s volatile campus environment, and Delmont’s
 compelling interest in protecting its citizens from physical harm..... 13

 II. THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY HELD THAT CADS DOES NOT
 INFRINGE UPON THE CHURCH OF LIGHT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT
 TO FREE EXERCISE OF RELIGION..... 15

 A. Neutral and generally applicable laws that incidentally burden religion are
 subject to rational basis review rather than strict scrutiny..... 15

B. CADS is a neutral and generally applicable law, both on its face and as applied to the Church of Light.....	16
i. CADS is neutral because it neither makes explicit reference to religion nor targets religious individuals.....	16
ii. CADS is generally applicable because it lacks any mechanism for individualized exceptions.....	19
iii. CADS does not impose a burden on the Church akin to the burden in <i>Yoder</i>	20
C. As a neutral and generally applicable law, CADS satisfies rational basis review because it promotes the compelling state interest of ensuring public safety.....	20
D. Even if subjected to strict scrutiny, CADS passes constitutional muster because it advances the state’s legitimate interest in ensuring public safety where other means of doing so proved insufficient.....	21
III. THE COURT SHOULD NOT RECOGNIZE THE CHURCH’S CLAIM THAT CADS RUNS AFOUL OF A “HYBRID RIGHTS” EXCEPTION.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	6, 21
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc.</i> , 587 U.S. 490 (2019)	20, 21
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	6, 9, 10, 13
<i>Cath. Charities Bureau, Inc. v. Wis. Lab. & Indus. Review Comm'n</i> , 605 U.S. 238 (2025)	22
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	6, 7
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 23, 24
<i>City of Boerne v Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	16
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023)	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	21
<i>Employ. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	15, 16, 20, 23
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U. S. 307 (1993)	20
<i>Frazer v. Ill. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989)	18
<i>Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 606 U.S. 461 (2025)	11, 12, 20
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474, 485 (1988)	22
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021)	16, 19
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973)	9, 10
<i>Kissinger v. Bd. of Trs. of Ohio State Univ.</i> , 5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Mahmoud v. Taylor</i> , 606 U.S. 522 (2025)	15, 20, 23
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018)	17, 18
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	14
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	21

<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	9
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	13, 14
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 522 (1988)	1
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Columbia/Willamette, Inc. v. Am. Coal. of Life Activists</i> , 290 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	7, 11
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	15
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 579 U.S. 942 (2016)	16
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021)	22
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	18
<i>TikTok Inc. v. Garland</i> , 604 U.S. 56 (2025)	12
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	11
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	12
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	21
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	6, 11, 12
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	9
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	13
<i>Wisconsin v Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	16, 18, 19, 20

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
Del. Ann. Stat. § 163.732 (2025)	3, 9, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22

Rules

Rule 56(a) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure..... 4

Other Authorities

Addressing the Hybrid-Rights Exception: How the Colorable Plus Approach Can Revive the Free Exercise Clause,
63 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 257 (2012)..... 23

The Next Challenge for the First Amendment: The Framework for an Internet Incitement Standard, 51, CATH. U. L. REV. 425, 450 (2002)..... 10

Religion Governed By the Rule of Law,
39 Human Rights 7 15
